OPERATION MANUAL

H-422
40/20/15/10M Quad-Band Trapped Dipole Antenna

Features:

1. New compact design for even the most restrictive mounting locations, providing
wide band-width in a small footprint.

2. Assemble as either a “straight” dipole, and/or in a “V” configuration. When
assembled in the “V” shape, good performance is provided even from a minimum

height of only 10 feet!

3. CBL-2500 high power 2.5kW/SSB balun is included, and helps to prevent TVI
and other interference.

4. Specially designed high power traps assure constant high power QSOs

5. Three radiator lengths - Low - Mid - High — are illustrated for easy tuning.

Specifications:

Frequencies: 7,14, 21, 28MHz

Impedance: 50 Ohm

VSWR: Less than 1.5:1 at center frequency

Max Power Input:  1kW SSB / 500W FM
Max Wind Survival: 67MPH

Wind Load: 3.01 sq ft

Length: 33’10 (straight assembly)
24> 5”7 (V assembly)

Weight: 11’ 14”

Rotation Radius: 17 57 (straight assembly)

12> 6” (V assembly)
Req’d Mount Mast: 1.5 — 2.5” diameter



@ Measurement & SWR Chatacters:

(Streight - Type)
® .cw—operation = @ location

©® .SSB-operation-. (f) location

© 'F_M(_ZBMHZJ -(H) location._
20 ‘high from ‘graund. ———='sp high -from ground.

Standard Length N ;:I}SE%IJ%E— to see :Assemble~ to sée’
1560mm l J e OLES 2 holes
e o —— suﬁ’éﬁ- T ;
N Adjust _Elenen R N
'I:flg_i ??D];z ( Atj: .Holes need Taping.

Standard’ Length |

*C\LBaltln, Red-Mark side. Assemble to seel : Assenmble to see . |
' 2 holes 2 holes x I 13680mm |
— s | — = — TTSE e
Holes need Taping ! 1,——‘—’—’% . s Rl B
|
20 20 20 | = 20 -
| =, N /) 7 L = i
v 15 < - L5 y 15 o e 15— .
S |_ TR~ L= W 1"\-—-7‘ R i
W l._O : L0 LQ = 10 : z
RF D TQ 7.05 71 140 14.175 1435 210 21225 2145 280 28.85 297
(MHz) — (MHz) ——————= (MHz) ————> (MHz) ———=
T e e g Rglaks 4 vk M
Standard langth ! _ 'AS_Eg'%ehgiei 8 -1eho§e!-$?e

1580mm

o] [ [/ 00 ot C—
Wust Flement ) ~ Hole needs, Taping!

A
for Nz, (2) Assemble to see Assenble to see
Balun, Red-mark side! 1 hole!

1 hole ! \

Hole needs Taping !

Standard Length .
‘ 1380mm
Adjust Ele.

' i - l
T ’ 2.0 \ / 8-0 \\ / Bvo :\\‘\‘\ //a 2-0 . //T
= ~. Z- N a
vV 15 ! \\h‘ .-'// 15 \J 15 \'-..:‘.;/ 1 \v,
s - ol
w 1O 1.0 - "'1.O : 1.0
R T.0 T.05 Tl 14.0 14.175 1435 210 2L225 2145 280 28.85 20.7
(MHz) ———= (MHz) —————> (MHz) ———> (MHz) ———>
@ Standard Len d Assemble to hgie ©  Assemble to s?é,
: 1600mm / ' olel No hole!
Adjust Ele. ' :
. fér. TiHz
Balun, Red-Mirk side!  assemble to sce Fewmle o seai: Standard Len
S Nohole ! TN " No hole ! 1400mm
SR e n | e | = = | st TIe
" o ' or 7MHz (B)
T, 20 20 7] 2% L “ 20 :
SN N SN e DN
v 15 S o ’/ 1.5 W ...5 g \ Y re 15 \_/
: ﬁ 10 . = 10 10 10 .
R 70 7.05 71140 14.175 1435 210 21225 2145 280 28.85 287
(MHz) ——> . (MHz) ——— (MHz) ——= . (MHz) ———=

*%  You can change Center freq. of 7MMz by sliding the 7MHz Adjust Element, without any influence to

Sther- frequencies. )
*% Shift of 7MHz band per each Tam,;. is 15KHz.
** Difference of Left & Right 7MHz element is to be 200mm constantly.



FULL Assembly e Y PARTS' LIST
(Streight-Type) et CHoD -
Spring &sh_g:- Me) S - = i
o Nos. Parts' Names Oty .
’ 1 Element T (#30 x 1900) 2
= mp-,- q 2
3 Trap for 14Miiz- 2
3 4-1 Adjust Element for m(éw&wum 1
Spring Washer (MB8) 42 . Adjust Element for TMHz(410x1750) 1
Nut. (M8) 5 " Mounting Bracket Assembly’ T =
NutEMg) N @ 5-1 Brackef 1
& & 5-2 Separater 4
- {/ _ ol () 5-3 | G-olt: (46). 3
7 . i i SEEEate_r S5—d4. | Spring’ Washer _{MG]‘_ 8
Wy, Va, Visl V) - . =% o =
( (1 o GEE==NCYTTN S | vmicten 2
" AT o e 3 S=T Spring Washer (M8) 4
Spring Washer . (M4) =2 £ : st : :
T e May 7 F [Hex..molt _ S8 U8 o . : E_3
§oA (M4x15) . S] -Parts’ for.Element Assembling
P gmees 7 - D-Bolt 6-1 Bolt (94 x 30) ° ' 8
_ _ i (M5) 6-2 | Hex. Bolt (M4:x15) .. 2
| L - 6-3 Sprihg Washer - {M) 12
Bolt . cmsx-lz) & ;. . n [0 o . = T =
% 0y B = =5
Red Mark. WA\\E\W | Balun Mount Bracket” 771 Bal-aal“fn_'fmmﬁﬂt”’g 1
VESTITa : £ un CBL £ :
Spring Washer sy .- 43 " - 72 Balun Mount Bracket 1
ot (M5) g 5 X .*s\ Balun_: -3 U-Bolt (15) . L :
g El - (CBL-2000) T4 Spring Washer (15) " >
Nt 75 | Nat(is) - 2
Connector -6 Bolt (M5x12) 2
o T Feed Wirg_ (w/contal nut) 2
TMHzElé.. Fix Screw for 14Miz Element -1 Element: L mP s | TEE
F e et : / : . ./ (@30%1900) o (&30%1900)
. = 2 5N
- 1 = e L = = =
Adjust Element - - f &
_for- s . Bolt (M4X30) ¥ Bolt " (Max30)/ [ . Bolt (M4x30)/ Adjust Element
@10X1750) Sprifg Washer {M4) Spring Washer (M4) [ spring Washer (M4) (210 x1500)
. Bolt’ (M4X30) Nut (M4) o Nt (M4 :
in
Spr. g. Was sher (M4) = ; : R Your ‘Pole - Bain _Holes
CNut (M4) Drain Holes -Downward) (G38~062) —~downward




o Measurement & SWR Cl_';_araéters
' (_V-type ) ' _— .

@ CW-operation - @location
) SSB-operation- (@) location
@ FM(28MHZ)
2Qm- high from ground

- () location

L. Standard. Element

—_— -—:-Sm high from .ground

@ | 1640mm

|

Bdjust Element

Holes need Taping.

fox IMHz (2)

"—\Iilun}:Red-ﬂz-tark _hssemble to see  .hssemble to see ., -
Oy Side. 2 holes. \ 2 holes. \“
R e e |

' Standard Len
134.0mm

Adjust Ele.
\for..TMHz' (B)

! Holes need Taping.
20 — 20 | 20 | 20 —
. N i 7
5 N ) A 4 8 W 4
b l\ / = (4
. ) R .. -
10 . 10 10 _ 10
70 7,05 71 140 1475 1435 210 21225 2145 260 2885 297
MHD) > T (MH) ———> (MHz) > G T

| 1660mm ’[

Adjust Element
for TMHz (A)

Balun<Red-tark side.

Assemble to -see
" i hole onlyl

- Assemble to see
’ 1 hole only!

Hole needs Taping!

Assemble to see
1- hole-only!

Standard ath
1360mm ‘

(MHz) ————> (MHz) ——>=

*% “You can c'l'lange. Center Freg. of
other frequencies. .
#*% Shift of 7MHz band per each lcm, is 15KHz..

*% pifference of . Left & Right 7MHz Element is to be 300mm.

(MHz) —————>

T
| 0 '!*\\ A 7120 TS 20 7
. \ _ < v
| N \ / \ Ay / -
\S/ lTS' | '\.‘_‘_—’, 15 \\/} 15 \\\/ .15 \\-‘/}/
& 10 | _ 10 ! 10 —= 10
R 70 7.05 71 140 14175 1435 210 21.225 2145 280 28.85 29.7
(MHz) —————= (MHz) —————> (MHz) ———> ((MHz) ———=
-y Standaxd Length . Assemble to see .Asaa:gb].e to .see
@ {f 1680mm 'l / _ No Hole! / No Holel
Adjust Ele. ' ‘ '
for 7 (R) .
Balun-Red-Mark side! . ) | Standard Length |
. ; Assemble to see .Assemble to see:, -
Mo Hole! \ - No Hole 1'\ |‘_ 1380mm !
Adjust Ele
for MMMz (B).
N oo — a0 i 2.0 '\. ' 20—
N _ . "\ N '
v oL > : : ¥ - N :
s . D | \\/y N\ : r \\-a_/J
B - -
w Lo . 1.0 10 LO
R T0 7.05 71 140 14.175 1435 210 21225 2145 280 2885 297

(MHz) —————>

Tz by sliding the TiHz adjust Element, without any influence. to



( V- type)
s Lo O

gﬁ,lm;smb,‘l.y

Spring Washer- (M6)

Nut: (M6)

Nut - (M6)
iC

Nut (M4)
. Spring Washer. (M4)

"wHex.Balt

M4 X15)
p »

Ms)

Spring-Washer (MS)

Nut (M)
/ & Nut (M6)

&

Adjust Ele. for TMHz ,\

b

(F10X1750) e

N

TNut (M4)

Mark-BEage of - ® ®
Element 1

Fix Bolt for 7Miz Ele.\

N
. Drain Holes- downwarﬂ\

' Trap for 14MHZ<

Bolt - (M4x "

Spring-Washer (M4)
Nut  {M4)

. Trap

E{Ex- ml} - o
(M4 x15) .

Aﬁjust Ele. for TMHz

T (B10x1500)
/' Fix Bolt

Drain Holes-downward

/ :

Trap for 14Miz

= Bolt (M4x30)
Spring Washer (M4)
Nut {M4)

IDrain- Holes-downward

Bolt (M4X30)
Spring Washer (M4)

Nut {(M4)

Your. Pole

\\ Trap

IDrain Holes- downward

‘\ Bolt (M4x30)

Spring Washer «(M4)
Nut (M4)

(@38~£62)




Model H-422
Operaticon Manual

Frequency Adjustment:

1) Please connect SWR meter between H-422 and transceiver,
as shown below: ;

H-422

Transceiver SWR-Meter

2) 14, 21 and 28MHz are Wide bands, then No Frequency adjustment
‘is necessary. But, kindly check which location of
. is preferred.

3) Antenna location may give great influences on the 7MHEz band.
. Then, adjust the length of 7MHz Adjust Ele. of both (A) & (B)
watching your SWR meter.

Element sliding of Tcm can change teh freg. of 15KHz.

Remarks:

1) Drain Holes on the Trap coils must be assembled to
face Downward, to prevent water-inflow.

2) Kindly proceed necessary Water-Proof works, on the cable-joint
section etc., using self-melting tape and/or vinyl tapes.





